Item No. 6
Investment Policy - IRDAI
The current Investment policy of IRDAI is as per approval of Authority in its meeting held on 19th Dec 2016 (Annexure 1).    The features outlined in the policy are as follows:

1. Investment Committee constituted by Chairman shall review investment of Funds from time to time.

2. Period of investment for Fixed Deposits in PSU banks shall be maximum for one year.

3. There will not be any restriction of single bank exposure norm.

4. The bank shall have CRAR of atleast 10%

5. The net NPA threshold of the banks shall not be exceeding 7.5% for the purpose of making investments by way of fixed deposits.  The NPA status will be reviewed quarterly.

6. Investments to be made in a bank which quotes highest rate of interest and needs to comply with other requirements. 

The investments made after 19th Dec 2016 conforms to the above policy prescribed.  

The review of the Investment Committee dated 31st May 2017 is attached as              Annexure 2. List of fixed deposits as at 17th Jan 2018 is attached as Annexure 3.
The position of NNPA of PSU banks as on 30th Sep 2017 is given below. 

	 
	 
	As on 30th Sep 2017
	As on 31st March 2017
	
	
	As on 30th Sep 2017
	As on 31st March 2017

	S No
	Banks
	NNPA (%)
	CRAR(%)
	NNPA (%)
	CRAR(%)
	S No
	Banks
	NNPA (%)
	CRAR(%)
	NNPA (%)
	CRAR(%)

	1
	Allahabad Bank 
	8.84
	11.74
	8.92
	11.45
	11
	Indian Overseas Bank 
	13.88
	10.32
	13.99
	10.5

	2
	Andhra Bank
	7.55
	11.61
	7.57
	12.69
	12
	Oriental Bank of Commerce
	9.44
	10.60
	8.96
	11.64

	3
	Bank of Baroda 
	5.05
	11.64
	4.72
	11.81
	13
	Punjab & Sind  Bank 
	7.72
	12.43
	7.51
	11..05

	4
	Bank of India 
	6.47
	12.10
	6.9
	12.14
	14
	Punjab National Bank  
	8.44
	11.56
	7.81
	11.66

	5
	Bank of Maharashtra
	12.68
	11.18
	11.76
	11.28
	15
	Syndicate Bank
	5.76
	12.17
	5.21
	12.03

	6
	Canara Bank 
	7.02
	12.45
	6.33
	12.86
	16
	UCO Bank 
	9.98
	9.32
	8.94
	10.93

	7
	Central Bank of India
	9.53
	9.22
	10.2
	10.95
	17
	Union Bank of India
	6.7
	11.22
	6.57
	11.79

	8
	Corporation Bank
	10.24
	10.23
	8.33
	11.32
	18
	United Bank of India
	11.63
	10.70
	10.02
	11.14

	9
	Dena Bank
	10.61
	11.29
	10.66
	11.39
	19
	Vijaya Bank
	4.86
	13.31
	4.36
	12.73

	10
	Indian Bank 
	3.41
	13.16
	4.41
	13.64
	20
	State Bank of India (SBI)  
	5.39
	13.56
	3.71
	13.11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	Average 
	8.26
	11.49
	7.84
	11.25


As may be seen, on account of increased incidence of NNPAs, the number of banks becoming eligible for making deposits is reduced. In the circumstances, the ratios may be reviewed.

It is suggested that:

a) NNPA limit may not be more than 10%.

b) The norm on CRAR parameter may be dispensed with.

With this we shall have option to invest in 15 banks instead of 7 banks at present.
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MINUTES OF THE 95th MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY

held on 19th December, 2016, at 10.30 AM at Hyderabad

Present:
   Chairman





Shri T.S. Vijayan



Whole-time Member



Ms Pournima Gupte


           Whole-time Member                      

Mrs. V.R. Iyer

                      Whole-time Member



Shri Nilesh Sathe

                      Whole-time Member



Shri PJ Joseph



   Part-time Member
            
           Shri N. Srinivasa Rao



   Part-time Member

                     Shri S.B. Mathur


        Also present:    

                          Designated Officer

            Shri M. Pulla Rao,ED (General)

Chairman welcomed the Members present.  Leave of absence was granted to Smt. Sushma Nath and Shri M. Devaraja Reddy, Part-time Members, who could not attend the meeting because of prior commitments.  Since the quorum was present, the agenda was taken up.

8. Revision of Investment Policy
Executive Director (General) presented the agenda informing the members that the Department was finding it difficult to invest the IRDAI funds in fixed deposits in view of the cap of not exceeding 5% of NPAs as per Investment Policy as NPAs in several banks have increased in the recent past. 

After due deliberations, the Authority passed the following resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT the NPA threshold of Bank shall be not exceeding 7.5% for the purpose of making investments by way of fixed deposits.   The NPA status should be reviewed quarterly.  IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that restriction of single bank exposure norm 15% / 20% be and hereby removed.  The Investment Policy shall be revised accordingly.”
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